

## SCHEDULE 2

### Amendments of the Data Protection Act 2018

#### **Part 2 (general processing) (other than Schedules 1 to 6)**

**36.**—(1) Section 28 is amended as follows.

(2) In the heading, for “applied GDPR” substitute “UK GDPR”.

(3) In subsections (1) and (2)—

(a) for “the applied GDPR” substitute “the UK GDPR”;

(b) for “this Chapter” substitute “the UK GDPR”.

(4) In subsection (3), for “the applied GDPR” substitute “the UK GDPR”.

(5) After subsection (4) insert—

“(5) The functions conferred on the Commissioner in relation to the UK GDPR by Articles 57(1)(a), (d), (e), (h) and (u) and 58(1)(d) and (2)(a) to (d) of the UK GDPR (which are subject to safeguards set out in section 115) include functions in relation to subsection (3).”.